
 

 

 

Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk 
  

        
 

Ladies and Gentlemen, 
 
A meeting of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose Catmos Street, Oakham, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 26th April, 
2022 commencing at 7.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend. Audio of 
the meeting can also be listened to at https://us06web.zoom.us/j/99211958007  
 
Yours faithfully 
 
 
 
 
Mark Andrews 
Chief Executive 
 
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/my-
council/have-your-say/ 
 

A G E N D A 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
 

 

2. MINUTES  

 To confirm the minutes of the Audit and Risk Committee held on 1st February 
2022. 
(Pages 5 - 8) 

 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
disclosable interests under the Code of Conduct and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them. 

 

4. PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  

 To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rules 93 and 94.  
 
The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations 

Public Document Pack

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/99211958007
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


 

 

and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received. 
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.  
 
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes of the total 
time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have been 
submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the time 
limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject of a 
report to the next meeting. 

 

5. QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  

 To consider any questions received from Members of the Council in 
accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 95.  

 

6. NOTICES OF MOTION  

 To consider any Notices of Motion from Members submitted under Procedure 
Rule 97. 

 

7. EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  

 To receive Report No. 86/2022 from the Strategic Director for Resources. 
(Pages 9 - 32) 

 

8. EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2021/22  

 To receive Report No. 85/2022 from the Strategic Director for Resources. 
(Pages 33 - 84) 

 

9. STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

 To receive Report No. 81/2022 from the Strategic Director for Resources. 
(Pages 85 - 112) 

 

10. INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

 To receive Report No. 82/2022 from the Head of Internal Audit. 
(Pages 113 - 128) 

 

11. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23  

 To receive Report No. 87/2022 from the Head of Internal Audit. 
(Pages 129 - 152) 

 

12. REVIEW OF TRAINING NEEDS  
 

 

13. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  

 To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding. 



 

 

 
 

---oOo--- 
 
DISTRIBUTION 
MEMBERS OF THE AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE: 
 

Councillor R Powell (Chair) Councillor G Brown (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor E Baines Councillor N Begy 
Councillor A MacCartney Councillor A Walters 

 
  

 
OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION 



This page is intentionally left blank



Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk    

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held Via Zoom - 
https://us06web.zoom.us/j/98656219033 on Tuesday, 1st February, 2022 at 7.00 pm 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor R Powell (Chair) Councillor G Brown (Vice-Chair) 

 Councillor E Baines Councillor N Begy 

 Councillor M Jones Councillor A MacCartney 

 
ABSENT:  Councillor A Walters   

 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Saverio Della Rocca 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt 
Tom Delaney 

Strategic Director of Resources 
Head of Internal Audit 
Governance Manager   

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor K Payne  
L Griffiths 

Portfolio Holder 
Grant Thornton 

 
 

P Harvey Grant Thornton 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
No apologies for absence were received.  
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021. It 
was noted that since the meeting it had been confirmed that with reference to item 10, 
Internal Audit Delegation, the matter would be considered by Cabinet in March rather 
than Council as stated in the report and minutes.  
 
It was proposed by the Chair that the minutes be approved subject to the reference to 
Council being changed to Cabinet. This was seconded and upon being put to the vote, 
with five votes in favour and one abstention, the motion was carried.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2021 be APPROVED.  
 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  

5

Agenda Item 2

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 

 
4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  

 
No petitions, deputations and questions had been received.  
 

5 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
No questions with notice from Members had been received. 
 

6 NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
No notices of motion had been received.  
 

7 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
Laurelin Griffiths and Paul Harvey of Grant Thornton, the Council’s External Auditors, 
provided a verbal update to the Committee. It was confirmed that following several 
delays Grant Thornton had been unable to present their annual report on their Value 
for Money findings, but it was expected that this would be ready for the next meeting 
of the Committee. It was confirmed that there had been no significant findings of 
concern and several minor findings would be discussed with officers prior to the report 
coming to the Committee.   
 
Sav Della Rocca, Strategic Director for Resources, explained that officers had not 
received any feedback on the Value for Money findings. It was also agreed that 
following the presentation of the Value for Money conclusion to the Committee options 
could be explored for the matter to be presented to Council.  
 

8 RISK MANAGEMENT  
 
Report No. 24/2022 was presented by Sav Della Rocca, Strategic Director for 
Resources. The report shared the updated Risk Management Policy and sought the 
Committee’s comments prior to approval by Cabinet. It was highlighted that the policy 
had not been updated for some time and reflected newer working practices and 
embedded the creation of directorate-level risk registers discussed at previous 
meetings of the Committee.  
 
Overall, Members welcomed the updated policy and the changes made. The Strategic 
Director for Resources agreed to consider several comments when finalising the 
policy for Cabinet regarding: 
 

 The emphasis in the appendices to the policy regarding the risks of an unstable 
financial position and of cyber-security. 

 The minuting of non-public meetings where risk were discussed, in order to 
better demonstrate that risks had been properly considered.  

 The list of Roles and Responsibilities in the Policy, and in particular the 
approval process for the Annual Government Statement between the Audit and 
Risk Committee, the Leader of the Council and the Chief Executive.  

 
In response to a query regarding the six-monthly review of the Strategic Risk Register 
by the Committee, it was confirmed by Councillor K Payne, Portfolio Holder that this 
was in line with guidance from the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy. It was also confirmed by the Strategic Director for Resources that 

6



 

although the Policy would be expected to be next reviewed in four years’ time, there 
would always be the option to commence a review at an earlier point if circumstances 
required.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Audit and Risk Committee’s comments on the updated Risk Management 
Policy be taken into consideration before the policy’s presentation for approval at 
Cabinet.  
 

9 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) UPDATE  
 
Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic Director for Resources, verbally confirmed to the 
Committee that there has been no use of the provisions of the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act since the last update.  
 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  
 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of Internal Audit, presented Report No 23/2022 which 
updated Members on the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 Annual Audit Plan 
and outcomes from audit assignments completed since the last Committee meeting. 
 
Clarification was sought regarding the sharing of Internal Audit reports with Members 
of the Committee before they formally came before the Committee. In response Tom 
Delaney, Governance Manager, confirmed that once issued, Internal Audit reports 
were shared with Members via email and were subsequently uploaded into the 
Members Microsoft Group for viewing. The Head of Internal Audit and Governance 
Manager undertook to ensure that no recent reports had been missed from this 
process.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee NOTES the Internal Audit update report at Appendix A.  
 

11 INTERNAL AUDIT PLANNING 2022/23  
 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Head of Internal Audit presented Report No. 22/2022 which 
advised Members of progress made in developing the Internal Audit Plan for 2022/23 
and a list on proposed areas for coverage, and Member’s views were sought on areas 
which the Committee would prioritise for coverage. It was noted that the provided list 
of areas included those put forward by Members of the Committee and the Chairs of 
the Scrutiny Committees, Members were thanked for their feedback and the Head of 
Internal Audit confirmed that alongside the final Audit Plan at the next meeting would 
be a reserve list of areas not taken forward with reasons why, such as the need to 
ensure a spread of assignments across all directorates. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair, it was explained that Internal Audit had not 
included an assignment on children’s safeguarding as this was examined and 
assurance given through Ofsted inspections. Internal Audit were best placed to 
examine the implementation of Ofsted recommendations, and it was agreed other 
areas such as fostering and corporate parenting responsibilities would allow indirect 
assurance to be given on children’s safeguarding.   
 

7



 

Councillor G Brown also highlighted the importance of looking into the Home to School 
Transport arrangements, high value contracts in Waste Management and Highways, 
and the SEND and MiCare services. The safeguarding implications of Taxi licensing 
was also suggested as a future item for an Audit Assignment.   
 
The recommendations of the report were moved by Councillor N Begy and upon being 
put to the vote, with six votes in favour the motion was unanimously approved.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) NOTES the initial areas highlighted for potential coverage in the Internal Audit 
Plan 2022/23 and advise on any areas which the committee would prioritise for 
coverage. 
 

2) APPROVES delegation to the Strategic Director of Resources, in consultation 
with the Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee, to approve an interim 2022/23 
Internal Audit plan pending approval by the Committee in April 2022. 
 

3) NOTES that the Audit Plan is flexible and will be kept under review to ensure it 
remains focused on key areas. 

 
12 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  

 
There was no urgent business for consideration, but the Chair suggested a self-
evaluation could be sent to Members of the Committee outside of the meeting to help 
identify training needs following Annual Council, it was agreed that any training could 
be timed to take place immediately before meetings of the Committee.   
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 19:53. 

---oOo--- 

8



Report No: 86/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

26 April 2022 

EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT 20/21 

Report of the Strategic Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr K Payne, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, Change and 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Director for 
Resources 

01572 758159 
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk 

 Andrew Merry, Head of Finance 01572 758152 
amerry@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That the Audit and Risk Committee receives the External Auditors Annual Report 
and approves the responses to recommendations made 
 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 The external auditors, Grant Thornton, have completed their audit work for 2020/21 
and the results are attached in the Annual Report for the Committee to note. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS 

2.1 The Report provides a commentary on the results of the auditors work to the Council 
and external stakeholders, and highlights issues that the auditors wish to draw to 
the attention of the public.  

2.2 The auditors reported their detailed findings from their financial statements audit 
work to the Council's Audit and Risk Committee in September.  We received an 
unqualified opinion on the financial statements on 23 November 2021. There are no 
recommendations relating to this element of their work. 

2.3 In September 2021, VFM work was ongoing and is now concluded as highlighted in 
the Audit report.  The auditors assess our a
[...]
ual Report 

 

 

 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



13



Public

 

 

14



Public

•

•

•







15



Public

16



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

17



Public

18



Public

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

•

19



Public

20



Public

21



Public

22



Public

•

•

•

•

23



Public

•

•

24



Public

25



Public

•

•

•

•

26



27



Public

•

•28



Public

29



Public

•

•

•

30



31



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report No: 85/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

26 April 22 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 21/22 

Report of the Strategic Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr K Payne, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, Change and 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Director for 
Resources 

01572 758159 
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk 

 Andrew Merry, Head of Finance 01572 758152 
amerry@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
That Members: 
 
1. Approve the proposed external audit plan for 21/22. 

 
2. consider whether it wishes to make any comments in relation to responses to 

the risk assessment in Appendix B. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To outline the approach to the external audit for 21/22. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 The external audit plan in Appendix 1 sets out the approach to the Statement of 
Accounts audit and Value for Money conclusion. Grant Thornton will present the 
report and be available to ask questions at the meeting. 

2.2 The key risks pertaining to the accounts are covered in pages 7 to 9 and are fairly 
standard for local authorities. 

2.3 The auditor’s plan is informed by a risk assessment and Appendix B includes our 
responses to their questions.  The Audit and Risk Committee should consider 

33

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


whether these responses ar
[...]
. How is the Audit and Risk Committee provided 
with assurance that the arrangements for 
accounting estimates are adequate ?

Meeting is held with the Chair of the Audit & Risk Committee to explain the significant figures in the 
accounts and how assumptions or estimates may have changed.  Draft accounts presented to Audit & 
Risk Committee for review/challenge.  Key changes from previous year are highlighted and explained 
verbally.  Where necessary explanations added to the financial statements.  S151 Officer provides final 
assurance before sign-off .

25

83



© 2022 Grant Thornton UK LLP

‘Grant Thornton’ refers to the brand under which the Grant Thornton member firms provide assurance, tax and advisory services to their clients and/or refers to 
one or more member firms, as the context requires. Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member 
firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not 
provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions.

grantthornton.co.uk

84



Report No: 81/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

26 April 2022 

STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  

Report of the Strategic Director for Resources 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr K Payne, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, Change and 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic 
Director for Resources (s.151 Officer) 

01572 758159 
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 

1) Notes the content of the Strategic Risk Register (Appendices A and B) and the 
actions underway to address the risks. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To present the Strategic Risk Register to the Committee and provide assurance that 
strategic risks are being adequately managed. 

2 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

2.1 The Risk Register has been reviewed and updated.  The dashboard at Appendix A 
summarises the key movements since it was last presented at Audit and Risk in 
November 2021.  The full register is included in Appendix B. The Risk Register was 
taken to Cabinet in April alongside the new Risk Management Policy and was 
approved. 

2.2 The risk identification exercise for Directorate risk registers was facilitated by Zurich 
Municipal.  Draft registers are in place but need review and further work is required 
in terms of controls and actions.  The most common risk raised was around the gap 
between workload/commitments and available resources required to deliver. This 
issue has been escalated into Risk 73 and one of the key mitigations will be to revisit 
resource requirements as part of the financial outturn report. 

85

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


2.3 SMT intends to do some work on Directorate risk registers before they are 
finalised with support from Internal Audit.    

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 None required. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 This report provides an opportunity for the Audit and Risk Committee to review the 
Register therefore there are no alternative options for this recommendation. 

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no direct financial implications arising from this report but the Committee 
should note that the failure to manage risks effectively could have a financial impact 
on the Council. 

5.2 The Committee should also note that addressing risk issues may require investment 
of resources. 

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 As set out in the terms of reference within the constitution, this Committee has 
responsibility to provide assurance of the adequacy of the Risk Management 
framework and control environment. 

6.2 There are no legal implications 
[...]
d 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal 
Auditor 

Tel: 07824 537900 

rashley-
caunt@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. That the Committee notes the Internal Audit update report (Appendix A). 
 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To update Members on the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 Annual Audit 
Plan and outcomes from audit assignments completed since the last Committee 
meeting. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

2.1 Update on Delivery of Internal Audit Plan  

2.1.1 The progress made to date in delivering the 2021/22 audit plan is set out in Appendix 
A.  At the time of reporting, 95% of the audit plan is at either draft or final reporting 
stages. 

2.2 Implementation of Recommendations 

2.2.1 Internal Audit request that officers provide updates on all open audit actions on a 
monthly basis.   

2.2.2 There are currently no actions rated as ‘Medium’ or ‘High’ priority which are overdue 

113

Agenda Item 10

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk


for implementation.   

2.2.3 It is standard practice for any audit reports receiving lower than Satisfactory 
Assurance opinions to be presented to the Audit and Risk Committee in full.  To 
date, no such reports have been finalised from the 2021/22 Audit Plan. 

3 CONSULTATION  

3.1 No formal consultation required. 

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS  

4.1 The Committee is asked to note the report.  No alternative options are proposed.   

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report.   

6 LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS 

6.1 The Audit and Risk Committee is responsible for oversight of the work of Internal 
Audit including approving the annual Audit Plan and satisfying itself that the plan 
provides assurance over the Council’s control framework and key risks.  It is also 
res
[...]
to satisfy itself that it is receiving appropriate assurance about the 

controls put in place by management to address identified risks to the Council. This 

report aims to provide the committee with the information, on progress in delivering 

planned work and on performance of the Internal Audit service, which it requires to 

engage in effective scrutiny.  

Performance  

2.1 Will the Internal Audit Plan for 2021/22 be delivered? 

 Internal Audit is set the objective of delivering at least 90% of the plan to draft report 

stage by the end of March 2022.   At the time of reporting, 95% of the audit plan is 

completed to either draft or final reporting stage.  The fieldwork on the remaining 

assignment is nearing completion at the time of reporting.   

The outcomes of all audits will be reported in the Annual Internal Audit Report at the 

next meeting of the Audit and Risk Committee. 

2.2 Are audits being delivered to budget? 

 Internal Audit is on target to deliver the Audit Plan within the 360 days budget.  Any 

overruns on individual assignments are typically managed within the overall budget.   

2.3 Is the Internal Audit team achieving the expected level of productivity?  

The most recent information available shows that the Internal Audit team are spending 

94% of time on chargeable activities against a target of 90%. 

2.4 Are clients satisfied with the quality of the Internal Audit assignments? 

 Customer satisfaction questionnaires are issued on completion of audits. Scores given 

by audit clients during the year to date are shown in Appendix C and all have been 

rated as ‘Good’ or ‘Outstanding’.  

2.5 Based upon recent Internal Audit work, are there any emerging issues that 

impact on the Internal Audit opinion of the Council’s Control Framework? 

Since the last committee meeting, reports on Lifetime Offer, Cyber Security, Payroll 

and Adult Safeguarding have been finalised and all resulted in audit opinions of 

Satisfactory or above
[...]
be detected, and its work should not be relied upon to disclose all fraud or other 

irregularities that might exists. 

127



This page is intentionally left blank



   Report No: 87/2022 
PUBLIC REPORT 

AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE 

26 APRIL 2022 

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 22/23 

Report of the Head of Internal Audit 

Strategic Aim: All 

Exempt Information No 

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible: 

Cllr K Payne, Portfolio Holder for Finance, 
Governance and Performance, Change and 
Transformation 

Contact Officer(s): Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal 
Auditor 

Tel: 07824 537900 

rashley-
caunt@rutland.gov.uk 

Ward Councillors N/A 

 

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS 

That the Committee: 
 
1. Approves the proposed audit plan allocations for 2022/23 and the Internal 

Audit Charter and Strategy. 
 

2. Approves delegated authority for the Strategic Director of Resources, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee, to agree 
amendments to the plan during the financial year, if required. 

 

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT  

1.1 To provide Members with a proposed plan of Internal Audit work for the new financial 
year, and the Internal Audit Charter, for formal review and approval. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS  

Internal Audit Plan  

2.1 The Internal Audit Plan sets out the assignments that will be delivered by the Internal 
Audit team during the financial year.  In accordance with the Public Sector Internal 
Audit Standards (PSIAS), the Audit Plan should be risk based and developed with 
input from senior management and the Audit & Risk Committee. 

129

Agenda Item 11

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:rashley-caunt@rutland.gov.uk


2.2 Appendix A provides details on the process followed to develop the Internal Audit 
Plan for 2022/23 and a copy of the draft plan is provided in Table 1. 

2.3 At the November 2021 and February 2022 meetings, Members of the Audit and Risk 
C
[...]


procedure. The errors identified are placing system objectives 

at risk.  

 

 

152


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	7 EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21
	Report No. 86.2022 - External Auditors Annual Report 20-21 - Appendix A

	8 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2021/22
	Report No. 85.2022 - External Audit Plan 21-22 - Appendix A
	Report No. 85.2022 - External Audit Plan 21-22 - Appendix B

	9 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER
	Report No. 81.2022 - Strategic Risk Register - Appendix A
	Report No. 81.2022 - Strategic Risk Register - Appendix B

	10 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE
	Report No. 82.2022 -  Internal Audit Update - Appendix

	11 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23



Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                   
 

Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP 
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk    

  
 
 

Minutes of the MEETING of the AUDIT AND RISK COMMITTEE held in the Council 
Chamber , Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 26th April, 2022 at 
7.00 pm 

 
 
 

PRESENT:  Councillor R Powell (Chair) Councillor G Brown (Vice-Chair) 

 Councillor N Begy Councillor A MacCartney 

 Councillor A Walters  

 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor E Baines  

 
 
OFFICERS 
PRESENT: 

Saverio Della Rocca 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt 

Strategic Director of Resources 
Chief Internal Auditor 

 
 

  

 
IN 
ATTENDANCE: 

Councillor K Payne 
Laurelin Griffiths 
Paul Harvey 

Portfolio Holder 
Grant Thornton (External Audit) 
Grant Thornton (External Audit) 

 
 

1 APOLOGIES  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor E Baines 
 

2 MINUTES  
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2022. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 1 February 2022 be APPROVED.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declaration of interests. 
 

4 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS  
 
No petitions, deputations and questions had been received. 
 
 
 

mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk


 

5 QUESTIONS WITH NOTICE FROM MEMBERS  
 
No questions with notice from Members had been received. 
 

6 NOTICES OF MOTION  
 
No notices of motion had been received. 
 

7 EXTERNAL AUDITORS ANNUAL REPORT 2020/21  
 
Laurelin Griffiths and Paul Harvey of Grant Thornton, the Council’s External Auditors, 
presented their report to the Committee. The report reflected the Council’s position as 
of March 2021. The external auditors put forward that VFM arrangements were sound 
and there was only one improvement recommendation related to the Strategic Risk 
Register. They recommended each risk was mapped to the relevant corporate 
objective. 
 
Members queried what benefits would be seen from the recommendation being 
implemented. The auditors explained that it would help demonstrate how those 
corporate objectives and council priorities map into the risk register and identify the 
risks for the Council to deliver the priorities.  The auditors stressed that the 
recommendation was best practice and was not made to address a specific 
weakness. 
 
Members agreed with the Section 151 officer’s comments to not implement the 
recommendation made by the auditors, as they felt no value would be added to 
Members scrutiny of the risks. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1) Received the External Auditors Annual Report and APPROVED the responses 
to recommendations made. 

 
8 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2021/22  

 
Laurelin Griffiths and Paul Harvey of Grant Thornton, the Council’s External Auditors, 
presented their report to the Committee. The plan set out the approach to the 
Statement of Accounts Audit and Value for Money conclusion. The key risks pertaining 
to the accounts were also set out in the report and were explained as standard to local 
authorities.  
 
The increase of fees for teaching pension grant and housing subsidies was raised by 
Members. It was explained Grant Thornton had undertaken an exercise nationally to 
standardise the way they charged for fees on their grant assurance work. Some of the 
increased fees were due to the outcome of that exercise and with regards to housing 
benefits in particular, the fee would vary year on year depending on how much work 
there was to do and the amount of issues raised from the work being carried out. 
 
It was also explained the digital audit experience had come into use last year as a 
document sharing system. As it progressed, this would be used more going forward to 



 

allow external auditors to do further focused and accurate work to help analyse data 
more effectively.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. APPROVED the proposed external audit plan for 21/22. 
2. CONSIDERED and made comments in relation to responses to the risk 

assessment in Appendix B. 
 

9 STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER  
 
Report No. 81/2022 was presented by Saverio Della Rocca, Strategic Director for 
Resources. He explained that the risk identification exercise for individual Directorate 
risk registers had been facilitated by Zurich Municipal, the Council’s insurers.  The 
most common risk raised across all directorates was around the gap between 
workload/commitments and available resources required to deliver. This issue has 
been escalated into Risk 73 and one of the key mitigations would be to revisit 
resource requirements as part of the financial outturn report. 
 
Members raised a question around the issue of insurance for potential cyber attacks 
on the Council’s network. The Director explained that insurance was not available 
from our current providers for such an event but some elements of cover would 
mitigate an element of the risk to the Council. 
 
Members raised concerns on the current cost of living crisis and wanted to know what 
mechanisms whether fees charged were increased to offset costs. The Strategic 
Director for Resources explained that most of the Councils fees were set nationally 
and there were some fees where Council does have discretion of with the biggest 
being Green Waste. The Council have addressed this with increasing the rate charged 
but would be looked at on a yearly basis. 
 
Members thanked the Strategic Director for Resources for his work and Members 
were also satisfied with how the new strategic risk register was presented within the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the Committee: 
 

1. NOTED the content of the Strategic Risk Register (Appendices A and B) and 
the actions underway to address the risks. 

 
10 INTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE  

 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor, presented Report No 82/2022 which 
updated Members on the progress made in delivering the 2021/22 Annual Audit Plan 
and outcomes from audit assignments completed since the last Committee meeting 
which was all but one assignment to at least draft report stage at the time of when the 
report was produced. A further 4 audit reports had been finalised since the last 
committee meeting. 
 



 

RESOLVED 
 
 That Committee: 
 

1. NOTED the Internal Audit Update Report. 
 

11 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2022/23  
 
Rachel Ashley-Caunt, Chief Internal Auditor, presented Report No 87/2022 which 
provided the Committee with a copy of the 2022/23 Audit Plan for approval. The areas 
that were flagged as areas of priority at the previous committee meeting had been 
incorporated in the audit plan.  
 
Members queried the timeframes for one of the planned assignments; Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities, it was scheduled as an audit for Quarter 3 but 
Members felt it should be given a higher priority following recent developments and 
potentially Quarter 3 was too late. Internal Audit agreed to take comments away and 
communicate with the Director around the issue and whether an amendment in timing 
would be preferable. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Committee: 
 

1. APPROVED the proposed audit plan allocations for 2022/23 and the Internal 
Audit Charter and Strategy. 

2. APPROVED delegated authority for the Strategic Director of Resources, in 
consultation with the Chair of the Audit and Risk Committee, to agree 
amendments to the plan during the financial year, if required. 

 
12 REVIEW OF TRAINING NEEDS  

 
The Chair proposed for a 30-minute training session before each committee going 
forward from May onwards for the new Committee Members. It was agreed the July 
meeting would look at the terms of reference and the types of documents the 
Committee look at and the questions to ask. 
 
It was also agreed that the External Auditors would attend the September meeting 
before the Committee commences to look at the Annual Governance Statement and 
the Annual Accounts with some extra explanation to potential areas the Committee 
would look at. 
 
The Chair informed Members that she attended the East Midlands Audit Chairs Forum 
on 22nd March 2022 
 

13 ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There were no items for urgent business. 
 

---oOo--- 
The Chair declared the meeting closed at 8.35pm. 

---oOo--- 


